
        

 THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD FIVE 
SCOTT M. STRINGER, BOROUGH PRESIDENT 

VIKKI BARBERO, CHAIR 

WALLY RUBIN, DISTRICT MANAGER 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA  
Thursday, March 11, 2010, 6:00 p.m. 

First Alliance Church, 127 West 26th Street (bet. 6th and 7th), 2nd Floor – Buzz #3003 for entrance 

PUBLIC SESSION - Members of the public are encouraged to speak to the Board 

  BUSINESS SESSION 

Adoption of February 2010 Minutes 

District Manager’s Report ♦♦♦♦ Wally Rubin  

Chair’s Report ♦♦♦♦ Vikki Barbero  
1. St. Vincent’s Hospital support letter 

2. Proposal to Relocate Khalid Sheikh Mohammed Trial to Alternative Location 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

Parks 
1.  “Kiss Your Fiancee Day” event to bring attention to the organization Making Memories in Father Duffy Square on 

Sunday, March 20, 2010 

2. Coyote Love Entertainment, LLC  application to conduct a live music performance in Union Square Park, on 

Saturday, May 22, 2010 

3. Union Square Partnership application to conduct their Harvest in the Square food and wine tasting fundraiser in 

Union Square Park on Tuesday September 21, 2010 

4. Union Square Partnership application to conduct their Summer in the Square concert series in Union Square Park 

on Thursdays from June 17 through August 12, 2010 

5. Marlin Entertainment application to conduct a special event in Union Square Park, for exhibiting an eight minute 
long film promoting AMC’s “Breaking Bad” on Thursday March 18, 2010. 

6. Bullets 4 Peace application to conduct a fashion show with live performances in Father Duffy Square on Tuesday, 

September 21, 2010 

 

 

Public Safety & Quality of Life  
1. 55 West 21st, The Yard - application for a liquor license renewal 

2. 33-39 East 21st, CDR Acquisitions  - application for a new liquor license  

3. 1186 Broadway, 1186 Broadway LLC/Friedfield Breslin LLC - application for an alteration to an existing liquor 
license 

 Denials due to non-compliance 
1. 32 West 32nd, Manhattan Ding Dang Dong Music Studio 

2. 10 West 32nd, Sun & Moon Ventures Corp. 

3. 727 7th Ave., 727 Restaurant Inc. 

 

Joint Consents & Variances and Parks  
1. Big Apple Barbecue Block Party, on Madison Ave, between 23rd and 26th Streets, on Saturday, June 12 and Sunday, 

June 13 
 

Consents & Variances  

Newsstand Application #1342402, SEC West 56th Street and 6th Avenue 

39 East 19
th

 Street, Copel 2007 Inc.,  application for an unenclosed sidewalk café with 3 tables and 6 seats. 

 
STREET FESTIVALS/BLOCK PARTY 

1. Innovative Community Enterprises, Inc, on Madison Avenue, between 42nd and 57th Streets, on Monday, May 31  

2. National Ethnic Coalition of Organizations, Inc., on Madison Avenue, between 42nd and 57th Streets, on Sunday, July 

11 

3. Daytop, on Madison Avenue, between 42nd and 57th Street, on Sunday, August 22  

4. The Workmen's Circle, Inc., on Madison Avenue, between 42nd and 57th Streets, on Sunday August 15 

5. American Diabetes Association, on Madison Avenue, between 42nd and 57th Streets, on Saturday, October 30  

6. Cathedral of St. Patrick's - Archdiocese of NY, Young Adults, on Madison Avenue, between 42nd and 57th Streets, on 

Sunday, November 7  

7. Union Square Community Coalition, Broadway, between17th and 23rd Streets, on Sunday, April 11  

8. The Manhattan Republican Club, on Broadway, between 17th and 23rd Sts, on Saturday, October 23  

9. Holy Innocents, on Broadway, between 47th and 57th Streets, on Sunday, October 24  

10.  The Alliance of Guardian Angels, Inc. on Broadway, between 47th and 57th Streets, on Saturday, September 18  

11. Coalition of Italo-American Assoc. Inc.; on Broadway, between 47th and 57th Streets, on Sunday, May 23  

12. The Motion Picture Club, on Broadway, between 47th Street and 57th Street, on Sunday, July 18  

13. Big Apple Performing Arts, on Broadway, between 47th and 57th Streets, on Sunday, August 29  

14. St. Francis Church of Assisi, Broadway, between 31st & 32nd Streets, Sunday, May 23 

15. International Immigrants Foundation, on Avenue of the Americas, between 42nd and 56th Streets, on Saturday, June 5 



 

 

 

16. Church of St. John the Baptist, on Sixth Avenue, between 23rd and 33rd Street, Saturday, June 26  

17. McBurney YMCA, 6th Avenue, between 14th and 23rd Streets, on Saturday, July 3  

18. USO of Metropolitan New York, on Avenue of the Americas, between 42nd and 56th Streets, on Saturday, July 3  

19. Avenue of the Americas Association, on Avenue of the Americas, between 42nd and 56th Streets, on Saturday, July 31 

20. 23
rd

 Street Association, on 6th Avenue, between 14th and 23rd Streets on Saturday, August 14  

21. Brazilian American Cultural Center Inc., on Avenue of the Americas, between 42nd and 56th Street, on 46th Street, 
between Madison and 5th and 46th Street, between 6th and 7th Avenues on Sunday, September 5  

22. St. Ceciles Scholarship Fund, 6th Avenue, between 14th and 23rd Streets, on Saturday, August 14  

23. Global Role Models, Inc., on Avenue of the Americas, between 42nd and 56th Streets, on Saturday, October 9  

24. Midtown South Community Council, on 6th Avenue, between 32nd and 42nd Streets, on Sunday, October 31  

25. 52 Association for the Handicapped, Inc (Children's Leukemia Research Association), on 52nd Street, between 

Lexington and Seventh Aves., on Sunday, July  25  

26. Auxiliary Police Benevolent Association Inc., on 52nd Street, between 5th & 6th Aves, on Sunday, April 11 

27. 14
th

 Street-Union Square LDC, on Park Avenue South, between 17 and 23rd Streets, on Saturday, July 10  

28. Pershing Square Urban Plaza, on Park Ave, between 40th and 41st Streets, from Monday, April 5 to Sunday, October 31 

29. Midtown North Precinct Explorers Club, 45th Street, between 6th and 7th Avenues, on Sunday, April 18  

30. Earth Day New York, on Vanderbilt Avenue, between 42nd and 45th Streets, on Friday and Saturday, April 23-24 

31. Kidney Urology Foundation, on Lexington Ave, between 34th and 42nd Streets, on Saturday, June 5  

32. United War Veterans Council of NY, Inc. on 56th Street, between Madison and 6th Avenues, on Thursday, November 11 

33. Meretz/Israeli Civil Rights Education Fund, on Lexington Avenue, between 34th and 42nd Streets on Sunday, July 4  

34. Church of Scientology, on 46th Street, bet. Broadway and 8th Avenues, Sunday, June 27  

35. St. George Assoc., Inc. (NYPD), on 45th Street, bet. 5th and 7th Avenues, on Saturday, November 13 and Sunday, 

November 14  

36. Taste of Times Square, West 46th Street, between Broadway and 9th Avenue and Broadway Pedestrian Plazas, between 

42nd and 47th Street, Monday, June 7. 

37. 47
th

 Street Block Association, on 8th Avenue, between 42nd and 57th Street, on Sunday, September 19  

38. Midtown North Community Council, on 8th Avenue, between 42nd and 57th Streets, on Sunday, October 10  

39. The Korea times & KAAGNY, on 32nd St., between Broadway and 5th Ave, on Saturday, October 2 

40. Fashion Institute of Technology, block party on 27th Street, between 7th & 8th Aves, on Saturday, May 1 

41. Ancient Order of Hibernians, on Avenue of the Americas, between 42nd and 56th Streets, on Saturday, August 21 

42. San Lorenzo Ruiz/Filipino Apostolate (St. Patrick Cathedral), on 51st Street, between Madison and 5th Aves, on Sunday, 

September 19  

43. World Heritage Cultural Center, Central Park South and 59th Street, on Saturday, June 5, 2010  

44. The Pinwheel Group Inc., block party on 16th Street, between 5th & 6th Avenues, on Sunday, October 3 

45. Gramercy Park Block Association, Broadway, between 17th and 23rd Streets, on Saturday, October 2  

46. Gramercy Park Neighborhood Association, Broadway, between 17th and 23rd Streets, on Saturday, May 8  

47. Gramercy Stuyvesant Independent Democrats, Broadway, between 17th and 23rd Streets, on Sunday, November 7  

48. Congress of Racial Equality, on Broadway, between 47th and 57th Street, on Sunday, August 1  

49. NY Young Republican Club, on Broadway, between 47th and 57th Streets, on Saturday, June 19   

 

Landmarks 

1. 888 Broadway and 873 Broadway Applications to install electrical equipment in underground sidewalk vaults 
 

Housing, Human Services & Youth 

1. Presentation by Planned Parenthood re: Increasing access to sex education for every New York City student. 

Old Business/New Business 


